OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a)	
Spire's Application for Approval of a)	Case No. GO-2022-0327
Revised Cost Allocation Manual)	

STAFF RECOMMENDATION REGARDING COMPLIANCE FILING

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff"), by and through counsel, and in response to the Commission's July 3, 2024, *Order Directing Staff to File Recommendation on Compliance Filing* submits its *Staff Recommendation Regarding Compliance Filing* to the Commission and in support thereof states as follows:

- 1. On April 10, 2024, the Commission issued its *Order Approving Stipulation* and Agreement and Cost Allocation Manual ("Order").
- 2. On June 24, 2024, Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a Spire ("Spire") filed a Notice of Filing, which included a revised and updated services and facilities agreement entitled Amended and Restated Services and Facilities Agreement ("Agreement") dated June 7, 2024.
- 3. On July 3, 2024, the Commission issued an *Order Directing Staff to File Recommendation on Compliance Filing* no later than July 24, 2024. In that Order, the Commission ordered Staff to file a recommendation as to whether the information in the Agreement filed by Spire complied with the Commission's April 10, 2024, Order and whether the file is ready to be closed.
- 4. Staff has reviewed the Agreement filed by Spire and finds that this Agreement complies with the Commission's April 10, 2024 Order. Staff further states this matter is ready to be closed.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, Staff recommends the Commission issue an order finding the Agreement is in compliance with the Commission's April 10, 2024 Order and the file is ready to be closed, and to grant such other and further relief as the Commission considers just and reasonable under the circumstances.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ J. Scott Stacey

J. Scott Stacey
Deputy Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 59027
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-522-6279
573-751-9285 (Fax)
scott.stacey@psc.mo.gov

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been transmitted by electronic mail to counsel of record this 22nd day of July, 2024.

/s/ J. Scott Stacey